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MEMORANDUM

All Association Presidents, Primary Contacts and Gold Industry Group WANL

To Club Presidents & Coordinators

From Liz Booth — NWA General Manager - Community Netball

Re. Update on Netball WA 2020 Fee Structure & Other Key Dates
Date 26 May 2020

UPDATE ON REVISED NETBALL WA 2020 FEE STRUCTURE & OTHER KEY DATES

The impact of COVID-19 has required Netball WA to revisit and review its 2020 fee structure, specifically the
individual membership and Suncorp NetSetGO fees. Feedback from Association and Gold Industry Group WANL
Club Presidents, Netball Australia and Netball WA staff was included in this review and presented to the Netball
WA Board for their consideration. The Netball WA Board recently endorsed the following outcomes for the
remainder of the year:

Individual Membership Fees

A new ‘Individual first competition membership fee’ structure will be introduced for 2020. This new fee structure
is based on the 2020 Individual Short Season Fees and includes a 25% reduction to Individual Small Country
Association Fees. In addition, a modest flat fee for all categories of membership for the ‘Individual second
competition membership fee’ will also be introduced for the remainder of the year. The new fees are outlined
below and in Appendix A:

o Senior Full & Short Season first competition fee $67.00 (GST Incl.)
o  Senior Full & Short Season second competition fee $11.00 (GST Incl.)
o Junior Full & Short Season first competition fee $66.00 (GST Incl.)
o Junior Full & Short Season second competition fee $11.00 (GST Incl.)
o Senior Small Country first competition fee $54.00 (GST Incl.)
o Senior Small Country second competition fee $11.00 (GST Incl.)
o Junior Small Country first competition fee $53.25 (GST Incl.)
o Junior Small Country second competition fee $11.00 (GST Incl.)

The agreed changes will be applied as follows:
o The Competition Fee is an Individual Membership type that will apply to all current registration
types in MyNetball.

e The individual first competition membership fee will be for members’ primary playing
registrations.

e The individual second competition membership fee will be applied to members’
secondary playing registration. This will exclude those whose secondary registration
is due to Origin Energy Metro League or Gold Industry Group WA Netball League player
registrations.

o The affiliation period shall be from the date of registration and will end once the competition
has been completed or the individual member is no longer participating in that competition.
o Competitions that run into 2021 must be discussed with Netball WA for
approval.
o These fees will be effective immediately.
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Scenarios on how the individual competition membership fees will be applied are outlined in Appendix E.

Suncorp NetSetGO Fees
The Netball WA Board agreed that the Suncorp NetSetGO Participant fees will remain unchanged as outlined
below and in Appendix B:

o Primary Participant fee $62.30 (GST Incl.)
Please note that the Primary fee is inclusive of the Netball WA
Primary fee of $37.00 (GST Inclusive) and Netball
Australia Participation fee of $25.30 (GST Incl.)

o Secondary Participant fee $23.00 (GST Incl.)

Suncorp NetSetGO Information

o Suncorp NetSetGO is a Netball Australia product and Netball WA holds the licence to approve and/or
operate all Tiers of the program within Western Australia.

o Netball Australia has made the decision not to accept any participant withdrawals (unless they meet
the current withdrawal criteria, and this currently does not cater for the COVID-19 impact). They have
also maintained their Participation fee (inclusive of program participant pack) of $25.30 for every
primary participant who is either currently registered or will register for the program in 2020.

o Please note, participants who have registered and submitted a withdrawal that does not align with
the current Suncorp NetSetGO withdrawal criteria, will be liable for the payment of the Netball
Australia Participation fee.

o As part of its Digital Playbook Strategy, Netball Australia has developed a Suncorp NetSetGO virtual
program for all participants to access and engage in, particularly during this COVID-19 period. This
program will not take the place of face to face delivery; however, it will be an additional program
offering to this community.

o Please note that the Netball WA component of the Suncorp NetSetGO Participant fee is $37.00 (GST
incl) for a primary participant and $23.00 (GST incl) for a secondary participant.

- If a participant chose to do one program in 2020, the fees payable to Netball WA (excluding Netball
Australia’s Participation fee of $25.30 GST incl.) will be $37.00 (GST incl.), which is less than the
proposed NWA junior membership competition fee across all categories.

- If a participant chose to do two Suncorp NetSetGO programs (i.e. winter and spring) in 2020, the
primary and secondary fees payable to NWA (excluding Netball Australia’s Participation fee of
$25.30 GST incl.) will be $60.00 (GST incl.) which is slightly more than a Junior Small Country
competition fee but less than the other categories of Junior competition fees.

- Given the competition format information received from small country associations thus far, it is
expected that most, if not all small country associations will only run one season/program for
2020.

Other Netball WA Fees

Please note that all other Netball WA affiliation, membership and participation fees will remain unchanged. The
updated 2020 Netball WA Affiliation, Membership and Participation Fee Structure Appendices A to D can be
found at the end of this memo.

Other Key Dates

Return to Community Netball
Netball WA released its Return to Community Netball Guidelines, Roadmap and Return

to Training Protocols (Phase 2) on Friday 15 May. Whilst it was confirmed that a return P : ..
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to training could commence from Monday 18 May, this was conditional on the required guidelines and protocols
being completed by all parties. Thereafter, associations and clubs must ensure that these and any other
requirements are managed and adhered to at all times.

All affiliated associations, clubs, and Suncorp NetSetGO Centres are reminded that a return to competition date
and any further guidelines and protocols relating to Phases 3 & 4 of the NetballWA Roadmap have not been
confirmed as yet. Netball WA is expecting further announcements by both the Federal and State Governments
by the 8 June 2020 after which time, further information will be provided to our community.

Whilst associations and clubs continue to plan for the start of competition, we remind everyone that
community netball competition is not permitted until further notice.

Member and Participant Registrations

The registration of individual members and participants is paramount, and all affiliated associations and clubs
MUST ensure that their players, participants, committee members, coaches, officials, and volunteers are
registered to the corresponding membership and participant categories in MyNetball. Netball WA reiterates that
this process MUST be completed prior to any return to training by an individual member or participant.

Association Key Affiliation Dates
As part of Netball WA’s Affiliation, Membership and Participation Fee Structure update, the Association Key

Affiliation Dates have also been reviewed and updated as outlined below:

Invoice & Payment 1

2 June - Current 50% Invoices for Netball WA Membership and NetSetGO, due on 12 June will be
credited.
8 June - Invoice 1 - Membership and NetSetGO invoice process begins. New 25% of 2019

Membership and NetSetGO registrations are invoiced.
- Invoice 1 — Gold Industry Group WANL registrations for 2020 are invoiced.
30 June - Payment for Invoice 1 — Membership & NetSetGO
- Payment for Invoice 1 - Gold Industry Group WANL

Deregistration Date 1, Invoice & Payment 2

7 July - Current Winter Deregistration date 1

17 July - Updated Winter Deregistration date 1

20 July - Invoice 2 - Netball WA Membership and NetSetGO invoice for 2020 registrations to date.
14 August - Payment for Invoice 2

Invoice & Payment 3
4 September - Invoice 3 - Netball WA Membership and NetSetGO invoice for remaining 2020 registrations.
25 September - Payment for Invoice 3

Deregistration Date 2, Invoice & Payment 4

23 October - Deregistration date 2 - Spring
2 November - Invoice 4 - Netball WA Membership and NetSetGO invoice for 2020 Spring registrations.
25 November - Payment for Invoice 4

The above information will be discussed at the Netball WA Association Presidents’ and Gold Industry Group WA
Netball League Presidents’ meeting on Thursday 28 May 2020. We look forward to seeing you all then.
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APPENDIX A: Individual Membership Fees
ORIGINAL NEW
INDIVIDUAL FULL MEMBERSHIP 2020 Member 2020 Member
Fee (GST incl.) Fee (GST incl.)
Senior (18 & over —i.e. born on or before 31/12/2002) — First Competition $90.00 $67.00
Senior (18 & over —i.e. born on or before 31/12/2002) - Second Competition $0.00 $11.00
Junior (11-17 years —i.e. born between 01/01/2003 — 31/12/2009) — First $86.00 $66.00
Competition
Junior (11-17 years —i.e. born between 01/01/2003 —31/12/2009) — Second $0.00 $11.00
Competition
Non-Playing Other (no age limit e.g. Committee Members, Coaches, Officials) $0.00 $0.00
Volunteer (no age limit e.g. Team Manager, Scorer, Timekeeper, Canteen) $0.00 $0.00
ORIGINAL NEW
INDIVIDUAL SMALL COUNTRY MEMBERSHIP 2020 Member 2020 Member
Fee (GST incl.) Fee (GST incl.)
Senior (18 & over —i.e. born on or before 31/12/2002) — First Competition $72.00 $54.00
Senior (18 & over —i.e. born on or before 31/12/2002) - Second Competition $0.00 $11.00
Junior (11-17 years —i.e. born between 01/01/2003 —31/12/2009) — First 71.00 $53.25
Competition
Junior (11-17 years —i.e. born between 01/01/2003 —31/12/2009) — Second $0.00 $11.00
Competition
Non-Playing Other (no age limit e.g. Committee Members, Coaches, Officials) $0.00 $0.00
Volunteer (no age limit e.g. Team Manager, Scorer, Timekeeper, Canteen) $0.00 $0.00
ORIGINAL NEW
INDIVIDUAL SHORT SEASON MEMBERSHIP 2020 Member 2020 Member
Fee (GST incl.) Fee (GST incl.)
Senior (18 & over —i.e. born on or before 31/12/2002) — First Competition $67.00 $67.00
Senior (18 & over —i.e. born on or before 31/12/2002) - Second Competition $0.00 $11.00
Junior (11-17 years —i.e. born between 01/01/2003 —31/12/2009) — First $66.00 $66.00
Competition
Junior (11-17 years —i.e. born between 01/01/2003 —31/12/2009) — Second $0.00 $11.00
Competition
Non-Playing Other (no age limit e.g. Committee Members, Coaches, Officials) $0.00 $0.00
Volunteer (no age limit e.g. Team Manager, Scorer, Timekeeper, Canteen) $0.00 $0.00
ORIGINAL
2020 Member Fee (GST incl.)
SINGLE GAME VOUCHER BOOKS
$200.00
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NETSETGO PARTICIPATION FEE

ORIGINAL 2020 Participation Fee (GST incl.)

Primary Fee
NetSetGO (5-10 years)
Born 01/01/2010 —31/12/2015

$62.30
(Comprising $37.00 payable to Netball WA and $25.30
payable to Netball Australia for Participant fee)

Secondary Fee
NetSetGO (5-10 years)
Born 01/01/2010 —31/12/2015

$23.00
(523.00 payable to Netball WA only)

ORIGINAL 2020 Participation Fee (GST incl.)

FAST5 PARTICIPATION FEE

TBC

2020 Fee (GST incl.)

CARNIVAL PARTICIPATION FEE

$2.00
(per participant per game allocated to their registered team
at the carnival)

APPENDIX C: Association Affiliation Fees

ASSOCIATION AFFILIATION FEE

ORIGINAL 2020 Affiliation Fee (GST incl.)

Tier 1 Association $500.00
Tier 2 Association $300.00
Tier 3 Association $165.00
Associate Member (Association) $165.00
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APPENDIX D: Other Associate Member Affiliation Fees

ORIGINAL 2020 Team Registration Fee (GST incl.)

GOLD INDUSTRY GROUP WEST AUSTRALIAN

NETBALL LEAGUE CLUB TEAM REGISTRATION
FEE

$1,870.00
(per team entered)

ORIGINAL 2020 Affiliation Fee (GST incl.)
$0.00

INDEPENDENT NETSETGO CENTRE

L ORIGINAL 2020 Affiliation Fee (GST incl.)
OTHER ASSOCIATE MEMBERS

$165.00

1 Associate Members who do not run affiliated competitions and are not Gold Industry Group West Australian
Netball League Clubs or Independent NetSetGO Centres, e.g. recreation centres, industry groups, carnival

operators.
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APPENDIX E: Individual Membership Competition Fees Scenarios

Below are several scenarios outlining how each of the individual competition membership fees will be applied
within a competition environment.

Scenario 1

Player A is a full senior member from a large metropolitan association, and they have registered to play in a
winter competition only, that is likely to commence in July and finish in late September. Therefore, their first
competition membership fee payable to Netball WA would be $67.00.

Scenario 2

Player B is a full junior member from a regional country association, and they have registered to play in a winter
competition (July to September) and will play in a spring competition (October to December) as well. Therefore,
their competition membership fees payable to Netball WA would be $66.00 and $11.00 for the first competition
and second competition, respectively.

Scenario 3

Player C is a small country junior member from a small country association, and they have registered to play in
a winter competition only, that is likely to commence in late June and finish in early September. Therefore, her
first competition membership fee payable to Netball WA would be $53.25.

Scenario 4

Player D is a short season senior member who will participate in their local association’s spring season from
October to December. It is the first and only competition that they will participate in for the year. Therefore,
their competition membership fees payable to Netball WA would be $67.00.

Scenario 5

Player E is an Origin Energy Metro League player who participated in the Origin Energy Metro League 2020.
However, they had already registered to play in their association’s winter competition as a full junior member
earlier in the year. Therefore, their competition fees payable to Netball WA would be $66.00 for the first
competition (winter), as this was their primary registration in MyNetball.

Scenario 6

Player F is an Origin Energy Metro League player who participated in the Origin Energy Metro League from
February to March 2020 and is now not playing in an association’s winter competition as a full senior member
due to COVID-19. Therefore, their competition membership fee payable to Netball WA for the first competition
would be $67.00.

Scenario 7

Player G is a full senior member who will only participate in the Gold Industry Group WANL competition from
July to October in 2020. Therefore, their competition membership fee payable to Netball WA for the first
competition would be $67.00.

Scenario 8

Player H is a full junior member who has registered to play in their association’s one and only competition for
the year, which runs from July to November. Therefore, their first competition membership fee payable to
Netball WA would be $66.00.
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